
Minutes of 53rd Meeting of National Level Steering Committee of Micro & Small Enterprises - 
Cluster Development Programme (MSE-CDP). 

In Chair Secretary (MSME) 

Date 14.07.2020 

Venue Udyog Bhawan, New Delhi (through Video Conferencing) 

List of participants annexed at Annexure-I. 

The Chairman National Level Steering Committee, while welcoming the participant mentioned that 
that Micro & Small Enterprises - Cluster Development Programme (MSE-CDP) is an important 
scheme of this Ministry and the State Governments play very vital role in the implementation of the 
scheme. Further he remarked that: 

(i) State Governments should ensure that the ongoing projects are completed within in the 
stipulated time period and there should not be any delay in the part of any stakeholders. 

(ii) The detailing on the progress of completed/ongoing projects needs to be ensured during the 
deliberations for the new projects. 

The Agenda thereafter were taken up. 

Agenda Item No. Confirmation of Minutes of previous Steering Committee Meeting 
53.1 

Minutes were confirmed. 

Agenda Item No. Action taken report on previous meeting decisions 
53.2 

Action taken report was noted. 

Agenda Item No. 51.3: Proposals for Final Approval 

53.3.1 Setting up of Common Facility Centre (CFC) m Jewellery Cluster, 
Jamnagar, Gujarat. 

The Steering Committee accorded final approval with following means of 
finance. 

(Rs. in lakh) 
S. No. Particulars Approved Cost 
(i) Grant-in-aid from Govt. ofIndia 707.48 

(ii) Grant-in-aid from Govt. of Gujarat 202.14 

(iii) SPV contribution 10 l.07 

Total 1010.69 
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53.3.2 Setting up of Common Facility Centre (CFC) in Copper Utensils 
Manufacturing Cluster, Nasalapur, Belgaum, Karnataka. 

The Steering Committee accorded final approval with following means of 
finance. 

(Rs. in lakh) 
S.No. Particulars Approved Cost 

(i) Grant-in-aid from Govt. of India 576.83 

(ii) Grant-in-aid from Govt. ofKarnataka 164.82 

(iii) SPY contribution 82.41 

Total 824.06 

53.3.3 Setting up of Common Facility Centre (CFC) in Grapes & Raisin Processing 
Cluster, Jamkhandi, Bagalkot, Karnataka. 

The Steering Committee accorded final approval with following means of 
finance, subject to submission of following documents prior to issuance of final 
approval letter. 

(Rs. in lakh 
S. No. Particulars Approved Cost 
(i) Grant-in-aid from Govt. of India 1047.69 

(ii) Grant-in-aid from Govt. ofKarnataka 299.34 

(iii) SPY contribution 149.67 

Total 1496.70 

(i) Registered land documents in the name of SPY (If land is on lease basis, 
registered lease deed for a minimum period of 30 years is required) vetted 
by MSME-DI, Hubli. 

(ii) English version of registration of SPY formation signed vetted by 
MEMEDI. 

(iii) Undertakings from the State Government as well as SPY that CFC will 
not sell the products. 

53.3.4 Setting up of Common Facility Centre (CFC) in Organic Millets Cluster, 
Davanagere, Karnataka. 

The Steering Committee accorded final approval with following means of 
finance, subject to submission of following documents prior to issuance of final 
approval letter. 

(Rs. in lakh 
S.No. Particulars Approved Cost 
(i) Grant-in-aid from Govt. ofIndia 500.85 

(ii) Grant-in-aid from Govt. ofKarnataka 143.11 

(iii) Spy contribution 71.55 .. 
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Total 715.51 

(i) Documentary proof from SPY for utilization of CFC facilities by at least 
51 % of the cluster members. 

(ii) IA needs to submit plan regarding value addition, branding and marketing 
tie-up to make the project viable. 

The above approval is further subjected to: 
(a) The SPY shall obtain NPOP or PGS Certification as the case may be. 

53.3.5 Setting up of Common Facility Centre (CFC) in Power loom Cluster, 
Chikodi, Belgaum, Karnataka. 

The Steering Committee accorded final approval with following means of 
finance. 

(Rs. in lakh 
S.No. Particulars Approved Cost 
(i) Grant-in-aid from Govt. of India 1021.15 

(ii) Grant-in-aid from Govt. of Karnataka 291.76 

(iii) Spy contribution 145.88 

Total 1458.79 

53.3.6 Setting up of Common Facility Centre (CFC) in Steel Furniture Cluster, 
Ernakulam, Kerala. 

The Steering Committee accorded final approval with following means of 
finance, subject to submission of following documents prior to issuance of final 
approval letter. 

(Rs. in lakh 
S. No. Particulars Approved Cost 
(i) Grant-in-aid from Govt. ofIndia 1050.00 

(ii) Grant-in-aid from Govt. of Kerala 300.00 

(iii) SPY contribution 241.27 

Total 1591.27 

(i) English version of registered land documents in the name of SPY vetted 
by MSME-DI, Thrissur. 

(ii) Details of SPY bank account is not legible to read. Clear copy required. 
(iii) Copy of MoA & AoA signed by Board of Directors required. As per 

SIDBI appraisal, the AoA of Kalady Steel Consortium Private Ltd. does 
not have provision for enrolling new members into SPY. A suitable 
condition regarding inclusion of provision for enrolling new members 
into the company need to be stipulated. 

53.3.7 Setting up of Common Facility Centre (CFC) in Auto and Engineering 
Cluster, Nagpur, Maharashtra . 
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The Steering Committee accorded final approval with following means of 
finance, subject to submission of following documents prior to issuance of final 
approval letter. 

(Rs. in lakh 

S.No. Particulars Approved Cost 

(i) Grant-in-aid from Govt. ofIndia 1234.10 

(ii) Grant-in-aid from Govt. of Maharashtra 352.60 

(iii) Spy contribution 176.30 

Total 1763.00 

(i) Certificate from the State Government that more than 50% units in the 
cluster are Micro/SC/STlWomen Enterprises, as the case may be. 

(ii) Certificate from the State Govt.lSPV to utilize 60% of the installed 
capacity. 

(iii) Commitment letter from the State Government I IA to meet the escalation 
cost, if any, over and above the approved project cost. 

(iv) Tangible outcomes of the project in prescribed format from the State 
Government. 

53.3.8 Setting up of Common Facility Centre (CFC) in Rice Milling Cluster, 
Balasore, Odisha. 

The Steering Committee accorded final approval with following means of 
finance. 

(Rs. in lakh 
S.No. Particulars Approved Cost 
(i) Grant-in-aid from Govt. of India 1048.62 
(ii) Grant-in-aid from Govt. of Odisha 299.61 
(iii) SPY contribution 149.80 

Total 1498.03 

53.3.9 Setting up of Common Facility Centre (CFC) in Home Furnishing Cluster, 
Karur, Tamil Nadu. 

The Steering Committee accorded final approval with following means of 
finance, subject to submission of following documents prior to issuance of final 
approval letter. 

(Rs. in lakh 
S.No. Particulars Approved Cost 
(i) Grant-in-aid from Govt. of India 1178.99 
(ii) Grant-in-aid from Govt. of Tamil Nadu 150.70 
(iii) SPY contribution 177.51 

Total 1507.20 

(i) Registered land documents in the name of Spy (If land is on lease basis, 
registered lease deed for a minimum period of 30 years is required). 
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(ii) Certificate from the State Govt.lSPV to utilize 60% of the installed 
capacity. 

(iii) Certificate from the State Government that more than 50% units in the 
cluster are Micro/SC/ST/Women Enterprises, as the case may be. 

(iv) Certificate from the State Pollution Control Board. 
(v) Share holding Pattern of SPY. 
(vi) Tangible outcomes of the project in prescribed format from the State 

Government. 

53.3.10 Setting up of New Industrial Estate at Buggapadu, Khammam, Telangana. 

The Steering Committee accorded final approval with following means of 
finance, subject to submission of following documents prior to issuance of final 
approval letter. 

(Rs. in lakh 
S.No. Particulars Approved Cost 
(i) Grant-in-aid from Govt. of India 559.25* 
(ii) Govt.ofTelangana 288.88 

Total 848.13 
* GoI grant of Rs. 559.25 lakh is 70% of total eligible project cost of Rs.798.93 
lakh. 

(i) Tangible outcomes of the project In prescribed format from the State 
Government. 

53.3.11 Setting up of New Industrial Estate at Kallem, Jangaon, Telangana. 

The Steering Committee accorded final approval with following means of 
finance, subject to submission of following documents prior to issuance of final 
approval letter. 

(Rs. in lakh 
S. No. Particulars Approved Cost 
(i) Grant-in-aid from Govt. of India 678.88* 
(ii) Govt.ofTelangana 392.00 

Total 1070.88 
* GoI grant of Rs. 678.88 lakh is 70% of total eligible project cost of Rs.969.83 
lakh. 

(i) Tangible outcomes of the project in prescribed format from State Government. 

53.3.12 Setting up of New Industrial Estate at Autonagar, Kundanpally Village, 
Ramagundam MandaI in Peddapalli , Telangana. 

The Steering Committee accorded final approval with following means of 
finance, subject to submission of following documents prior to issuance of final 
approval letter. 
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(Rs. in lakh 
S.No. Particulars Approved Cost 

(i) Grant-in-aid from Govt. of India 656.62* 
(ii) Govt. of Telangana 334.13 

Total 990.75 
* Gol grant ofRs. 656.62 lakh is 70% of total eligible project cost ofRs.938.04 
lakh. 

(i) Tangible outcomes of the project in prescribed format from State Government. 

53.3.13 Up-gradation of Industrial Park at Autonagar, Hyderabad, Ranga Reddy, 
Telangana. 

The Steering Committee accorded final approval with following means of 
finance. 

(Rs. in lakh 
S.No. Particulars Approved Cost 

(i) Grant-in-aid from Govt. ofIndia 650.65* 
(ii) Govt. of Telangana 403.61 

Total 1054.26 
* Gol grant ofRs. 650.65 lakh is 70% of total eligible project cost ofRs.929.50 
lakh 

53.3.14 Setting up of New Industrial Estate at Sultanpur, Sangareddy, Telangana. 

The Steering Committee accorded final approval with following means of 
finance, subject to submission of following documents prior to issuance of final 
approval letter. 

(Rs. in lakh 
S.No. Particulars Approved Cost 

(i) Grant-in-aid from Govt. of India 637.70* 
(ii) Govt. of Telangana 302.35 

Total 940.05 
* Gol grant ofRs. 637.70 lakh is 70% of total eligible project cost ofRs. 911.00 
lakh. 

(i) Tangible outcomes of the project in prescribed format from State Government. 

53.3.15 Up-gradation of Industrial Park at Bhongir, Yadadri Bhuvanagiri, 
Telangana. 
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The Steering Committee accorded final approval with following means of 
finance. 

(Rs. in lakh 
S.No. Particulars Approved Cost 

(i) Grant-in-aid from Govt. of India 484.13* 

(ii) Govt. of Telangana 230.04 

Total 714.17 
*GoI grant of Rs. 484.13 lakh is 70% of total eligible project cost of Rs.691.61 
lakh. 

53.3.16 (S) Setting up of Common Facility Centre (CFC) in Borgaon Textile 
Manufacturing Cluster, Nippani, Belgaum, Karnataka. 

The Steering Committee accorded final approval with following means of 
finance. 

(Rs. in lakh) 
S.No. Particulars Approved Cost 

(i) Grant-in-aid from Govt. of India 1046.80 
(ii) Grant-in-aid from Govt. of Kamataka 299.10 
(iii) Spy contribution 149.55 

Total 1495.45 

53.3.17 (S) Setting up of Common Facility Centre (CFC) in Auto and General 
Engineering Cluster, Chikkodi, Belgaum, Karnataka. 

The Steering Committee accorded final approval with following means of 
finance, subject to submission of following documents prior to issuance of final 
approval letter. 

(Rs. in lakh) 
S.No. Particulars Approved Cost 

(i) Grant-in-aid from Govt. of India 676.54 
(ii) Grant-in-aid from Govt. of Kama taka 193.30 
(iii) SPY contribution 96.65 

Total 966.49 

(i) Documentary proof from Spy for utilization of CFC facilities by at least 
51 % of the cluster members. 

53.3.18 (S) Setting up of Common Facility Centre (CFC) in Readymade Garment & 
Hosiery Cluster, Hiriyur, Chitradurga, Karnataka. 

The Steering Committee accorded final approval with following means of 
finance, subject to submission of following documents prior to issuance of final 
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approval letter. 
(Rs. in lakh 

S.No. Particulars Approved Cost 

(i) Grant-in-aid from Govt. ofIndia 206.22 

(ii) Grant-in-aid from Govt. of Kamataka 59.53 
(iii) SPY contribution 31.92 

Total 297.67 

(i) Documentary proof from Spy for utilization of CFC facilities by at least 
51 % of the cluster members. 

(ii) Details of SPY bank account. 
53.3.19 (S) Up-gradation of Industrial Area Boranada Phase-IV, Jodhpur, Rajasthan 

The Steering Committee accorded final approval with following means of 
finance, subject to submission of following documents prior to issuance of final 
approval letter. 

(Rs. in lakh 
S.No. Particulars Approved Cost 

(i) Grant-in-aid from Govt. of India 407.48* 
(ii) Grant-in-aid from Govt. of Rajasthan 589.92 

Total 997.40 

*SIDBI recommended GoI grant of Rs. 407.48 lakh as 80% of eligible project 
cost ofRs. 509.35 lakh. 

(i) Certificate from State Government for compliance of GFRlCVC 
guidelines. 

53.3.20 (S) Up-gradation of Industrial Area Odela, Dholpur, Rajasthan. 

The Steering Committee accorded final approval with following means of 
finance, subject to submission of following documents prior to issuance of final 
approval letter. 

(Rs. in lakh) 
S.No. Particulars Approved Cost 

(i) Grant-in-aid from Govt. of India 257.06* 
(ii) Grant-in-aid from Govt. of Rajasthan 142.98 

Total 400.04 
*SIDBI recommended Gol grant of Rs. 257.06 lakh as 64.25% of eligible 
project cost of Rs. 400.04 lakh. 

(i) Certificate from State Government that more than 50% units 10 the 
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Industrial Estate are Microl SC/ST/Women Enterprises, as the case may 
be. 

(ii) Certificate from State Government for compliance of GFRJCVC 
guidelines. 

53.3.21 (S) Up-gradation of Industrial Area Zadri Falna, Pali, Rajasthan. 

The Steering Committee accorded final approval with following means of 
finance, subject to submission of following documents prior to issuance of final 
approval letter. 

(Rs. in lakh) 
S.No. Particulars Approved Cost 

(i) Grant-in-aid from Govt. oflndia 308.19* 

(ii) Grant-in-aid from Govt. of Rajasthan 251.58 

Total 559.77 
*SIDBI recommended Gol grant of Rs. 308.19 lakh as 80% of eligible project 
cost ofRs. 385.24 lakh. 

(i) Certificate from the State Government for compliance of GFRJ CVC 
guidelines. 

53.3.22 (S) Up-gradation of Industrial Estate at Jaisalmer, Rajasthan. 

The Steering Committee accorded final approval with following means of 
finance. 

(Rs. in lakh) 
S.No. Particulars Approved Cost 

(i) Grant-in-aid from Govt. oflndia 352.00* 
(ii) Grant-in-aid from Govt. of Rajasthan 210.87 

Total 562.87 

*SIDBI recommended Gol grant of Rs.352.00 lakh as 70% of eligible project 
cost ofRs. 502.88 lakh. 

53.3.23 (S) Up-gradation of Industrial Area Bhinmal, Jalore, Rajasthan. 

The Steering Committee accorded final approval with following means of 
finance, subject to submission of following documents prior to issuance of final 
approval letter. 

(Rs. in lakh) 
S.No. Particulars Approved Cost 

(i) Grant-in-aid from Govt. of India 415.31* 
(ii) Grant-in-aid from Govt. of Rajasthan 205.45 

Total 620.76 

*SIDBI recommended Gol grant of Rs. 415.31 lakh as 80% of eligible project 
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cost ofRs. 519.14Iakh. 

(i) Certificate from the State Government for compliance of GFRlCVC 
guidelines. 

53.3.24 (8) Up-gradation of Industrial Area Kekri, Ajmer, Rajasthan. 

The Steering Committee accorded final approval with following means of 
finance, subject to submission of following documents prior to issuance of final 
approval letter. 

(Rs. in lakb) 
8. No. Particulars Approved Cost 

(i) Grant-in-aid from Govt. ofIndia 267.05* 

(ii) Grant-in-aid from Govt. of Rajasthan 188.56 

Total 455.61 
*SIDBI recommended Gol grant ofRs. 267.05 lakh as 58.61% of eligible project 
cost ofRs. 455.61 lakh. 

(i) Certificate from the State Government for compliance of GFRlCVC 
guidelines. 

53.3.25 (8) Up-gradation of Industrial Area Mandore, Jodhpur, Rajasthan. 

The Steering Committee accorded final approval with following means of 
finance, subject to submission of following documents prior to issuance of final 
approval letter. 

(Rs. in lakb) 
8. No. Particulars Approved Cost 

(i) Grant-in-aid from Govt. of India 417.89* 
(ii) Grant-in-aid from Govt. of Rajasthan 158.02 

Total 575.91 
*SIDBI recommended Gol grant of Rs. 417.89 lakh as 80% of eligible project 
cost ofRs. 522.37Iakh. 

(i) Certificate from the State Government that more than 50% units in the 
Industrial Estate are Micro/ SC/ST/Women Enterprises, as the case may 
be. 

(ii) Certificate from the State Government for compliance of GFRlCVC 
guidelines. 

53.3.26 (8) Up-gradation of Industrial Area Nimbahera, Chittorgarh, Rajasthan. 
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The Steering Committee accorded final approval with following means of 
finance, subject to submission of following documents prior to issuance of final 
approval letter. 

(Rs. in lakh) 
S.No. Particulars Approved Cost 

(i) Grant-in-aid from Govt. ofIndia 277.27* 

(ii) Grant-in-aid from Govt. of Rajasthan 248.05 

Total 525.32 
*SlDBl recommended Gol grant of Rs. 277.27 lakh as 52.78% of eligible 
project cost of Rs. 525.32 lakh. 

(i) Certificate from the State Government for compliance of GFRlCVC 
guidelines. 

53.3.27 (S) Up-gradation of Industrial Area Renwal, Jaipur, Rajasthan. 

The Steering Committee accorded final approval with following means of 
finance, subject to submission of following documents prior to issuance of final 
approval letter. 

(Rs. in lakh) 
S.No. Particulars Approved Cost 

(i) Grant-in-aid from Govt. ofIndia 193.00* 
(ii) Grant-in-aid from Govt. of Rajasthan 139.78 

Total 332.78 
*SlDBl recommended Gol grant of Rs. 193.00 lakh as 58% of eligible project 
cost ofRs. 332.78 lakh. 

(i) Certificate from the State Government for compliance of GFRlCVC 
guidelines. 

53.3.28(S) Setting up of Common Facility Centre (CFC) in Engineering Cluster, 
Mehsana, Gujarat. 

The Steering Committee accorded final approval with following means of 
finance, subject to submission of following documents prior to issuance of final 
approval letter. 

(Rs. in lakh) 
S.No. Particulars Approved Cost 

(i) Grant-in-aid from Govt. of India 954.07 

(ii) Grant-in-aid from Govt. of Gujarat 119.26 
(iii) Spy contribution 119.26 

Total 1192.59 
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(i) Uploading of SPY members details on MSE-CDP Portal. 
(ii) Opening of Project Specific Account in schedule A Bank by IA. 

53.3.29 (S) Setting up of Common Facility Centre (CFC) in Lab Grown Diamond 
Cluster, Surat, Gujarat. 

The Steering Committee accorded final approval with following means of 
finance, subject to submission of following documents prior to issuance of final 
approval letter. 

(Rs. in lakb) 
S.No. Particulars Approved Cost 

(i) Grant-in-aid from Govt. oflndia 1585.36 

(ii) Grant-in-aid from Govt. of Gujarat 198.17 

(iii) SPY contribution 198.17 

Total 1981.70 

(i) Opening of Project Specific Account in schedule A Bank by IA. 

53.3.30 (S) Up-gradation of Industrial Estate at Uranganpatti, Madurai, Tamil Nadu. 

The Steering Committee accorded final approval with following means of 
finance, subject to submission of following documents prior to issuance of final 
approval letter. 

(Rs. in lakb) 
S.No. Particulars Approved Cost 

(i) Grant-in-aid from Govt. of India 573.00* 

(ii) Grant-in-aid from Govt. of Tamil Nadu 382.00 

Total 955.00 
*SIDBI recommended Gol grant of Rs. 573.00 lakh is 60% of total eligible 
project cost ofRs.955.00 lakh. 

(i) Land documents in the name of Implementing Agency is required. 
(ii) Copy of approved Layout plan. 
(iii)Commitment letter from State Government / IA to meet the escalation 

cost, if any, over and above the approved project cost. 
(iv) Certificate from State Government for compliance of GFRJCVC 

guidelines. 
(v) TANSIDCO, Chennai should consider laying of roads with Cement 

Concrete in place of Bituminous and proper drainages built in a 
professional manner to serve the purpose for relatively longer period of 
time. The additional cost on this account shall be borne by the 
Government of Tamil Nadu/ TANSIDCO. 

(vi)Cost of land filing & leveling should be funded by State share. 
(vii) Revalidation of the SIDBI Appraisal Report by SIDBI. 
(viii) Undertaking from Implementing Agency regarding basis of 

estimates of component costs as per format provided. 
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(ix)Constitution of State Level Committee to coordinate and monitor the 
progress of implementation of the Projects. 

(x) Tangible outcomes of the project in prescribed format from the State 
Government. 

53.3.31 (S) Setting of up of New Industrial Estate at Perundurai, Erode District, Tamil 
Nadu. 

The Steering Committee accorded final approval with following means of 
finance, subject to submission of following documents prior to issuance of final 
approval letter. 

(Rs. in lakh) 
S. No. Particulars Approved Cost 

(i) Grant-in-aid from Govt. ofIndia 207.00* 
(ii) Grant-in-aid from Govt. of Tamil Nadu 147.00 

Total 354.00 
*SIDBI recommended GoI grant of Rs. 207.00 lakh is 60% of total eligible 
project cost ofRs.346.00 lakh. 

(i) Commitment letter from State Government / IA to meet the escalation 
cost, if any, over and above the approved project cost. 

(ii) T ANSIDCO, Chennai should consider laying of roads with Cement 
Concrete in place of Bituminous and proper drainages built III a 
professional manner to serve the purpose for relatively longer period of 
time. The additional cost on this account shall be borne by the 
Government of Tamil Nadu/ TANSIDCO. 

(iii) Cost of land filing & leveling should be funded by State share. 
(iv) Revalidation of the SIDBI Appraisal Report by SIDB!. 
(v) Undertaking from Implementing Agency regarding basis of estimates of 

component costs as per format provided. 
(vi) Constitution of State Level Committee to coordinate and monitor the 

progress of implementation of the Projects. 
(vii) Tangible outcomes of the project in prescribed format from the State 

Government. 
53.3.32 (S) Setting up of New Industrial Estate at Kurukalpatti, Tirunelveli, Tamil 

Nadu. 
The Steering Committee accorded final approval with following means of 
finance, subject to submission of following documents prior to issuance of final 
approval letter. 

(Rs. in lakh) 
S.No. Particulars Approved Cost 

(i) Grant-in-aid from Govt. of India 343.20* 

(ii) Grant-in-aid from Govt. of Tamil Nadu 306.80 
Total 650.00 

*SIDBI recommended GoI grant of Rs. 343.20 lakh is 60% of total eligible 
project cost of Rs.S72.00 lakh. 
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(i) T ANSIDCO, Chennai should consider laying of roads with Cement 
Concrete III place of Bituminous and proper drainages built III a 
professional manner to serve the purpose for relatively longer period of 
time. The additional cost on this account shall be borne by the 
Government of Tamil NaduJ TANSIDCO. 

(ii) Cost of land filing & leveling should be funded by State share. 
(iii) Revalidation of the SIDBI Appraisal Report by SIDBI. 
(iv) Undertaking from Implementing Agency regarding basis of estimates of 

component costs as per format provided. 
(v) Constitution of State Level Committee to coordinate and monitor the 

progress of implementation of the Projects. 
(vi) Tangible outcomes of the project in prescribed format from the State 

Government. 

Agenda Item No. Ratification of Decisions 
53.4 

Steering Committee also ratified following time extension: 

Agenda Item Proposal Project Validity 
No. Extended upto 

53.4.1 Up gradation of infrastructure facilities at Amingaon 31.12.20 
Export Promotion Industrial Park (EPIP) III Karnrup 
(Metro) District, Assam. 

53.4.2 Setting up of New Industrial Estate at Pathsala, District 31.03.20 
Barpeta, Assam. 

53.4.3 Setting up of CFC in Furniture Cluster, Thrissur, Kerala. 31.12.20 
53.4.4 Setting up of CFC in Plywood Cluster, ldukki, Ernakularn, 10.10.21 

Kerala 
53.4.5 Setting up of CFC in Gota Zari Lace Cluster, Ajrner, Rajasthan 31.03.2 I 

Agenda Item No. Any Other proposals 
53.5 
53.5.1 Re-allocation of funds in respect of up-gradation of Industrial Infrastructure in 

Focal Point, Phase-IV, Ludhiana, Punjab. 
The Steering Committee accorded approval for Re-allocation of funds, subject 
to submission of comments from SIDBI on earlier appraised Project. 

53.5.2 Re-allocation of funds in respect of up-gradation of Industrial Infrastructure in 
Focal Point, Jalandhar, Punjab. 
The Steering Committee accorded approval for Re-allocation of funds, subject 
to submission of comments from SIDBI on earlier appraised Project 

53.5.3 Setting up of Integrated Infrastructure Development (IID) Centre at Raikot, 
Ludhiana, Punjab. 
The Steering Committee accorded approval for Reverting the decision of 40tn 

SCM for refund of GoI grant of Rs. 100.00 lakh from PSIEC and directed to the 
State Government to complete the project on or before 31.12.20. 
The balance grant would be released on reimbursement basis, subject to 
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